CITY OF HENDERSON
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY LOAN COMMITTEE
SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA

City Hall
Special Meeting Council Chambers Conference Room
Monday, July 11, 2011 240 Water Street, First Floor
3:00 p.m, Henderson, Nevada 89015

Notice to persons with special needs. For those requiring special assistance or
accommodation at the meeting, please contact 702-267-1515 or the Relay Nevada TTY
telephone 7-1-1 at least 72 hours in advance of the meeting.

The Chairman reserves the right to hear agenda items out of order. All items are action items
unless otherwise noted.

CITY OF HENDERSON WEB SITE ADDRESS: http.//www.cityofhenderson.com
s ———
. CALL TO ORDER
Il. CONFIRMATION OF POSTING AND ROLL CALL
. ACCEPTANCE OF AGENDA

IV. ITEMS OF BUSINESS

1. REQUEST FOR A HOMEOWNERS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM LOAN
MODIFICATION FOR 115 MANGANESE (CHRISTIAN CURRY)

Recommend approval of the Homeowners' Assistance Program Loan Modification for
Christian Curry, 115 Manganese.

2. | REQUEST FOR A HOMEOWNERS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM LOAN
MODIFICATION FOR 239 FULLERTON AVENUE (JOE AND NAOMI GUERRA)

Recommend approval of the Homeowners’ Assistance Program Loan Modification for
Joe and Naomi Guerra, 239 Fullerton Avenue.

3. REQUEST FOR A HOMEOWNERS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM LOAN
MODIFICATION FOR 455 NATIONAL STREET (BECKY J. SWARTZBAUGH

{DAFFER))

Recommend approval of the Homeowners’ Assistance Program Loan Modification for
Becky J. Swartzbaugh (Daffer), 455 National Street.

V. PUBLIC COMMENT
Note: Items discussed under Public Comment cannot be acted upon at this
meeting, but may be referred to a future agenda for consideration (NRS 241.020).

VL. ADJOURNMENT

Agenda posted prior to 9:00 a.m. on June 29, 20771 at the following locations:
City Hall, 240 Water Street, 1% Floor Lobbies (2)
Multigenerational Center, 250 S. Green Valley Parkway
Whitney Ranch Recreational Center, 1575 Galleria Drive

Fire Station No. 86, 96 Via Antincendio
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CURRY)
PETITIONER Economic Development/Redevelopment Division of the City

Manager's Office

RECOMMENDATION Recommend Approval




Curry HAP Modification Staff Summary
Loan Committee Meeting
July 11, 2011
4:00 pm Council Chambers Conference Room

Property Address: 115 Manganese

Applicant: Christian Curry

Proposed Used: N/A

Redevelopment Area: Downtown

City Zoning: Residential with Redevelopment Overlay
Design Review Required: N/A

Sign Permit Required: N/A

The Loan Committee has the authority to restructure outstanding loans provided:
1. The principal amount owed at the time is not reduced,;
2. Deferral of any payments cannot exceed six months;
3. The term is not being extended more than an additional 5 years and
4. The interest rate approved is not lower than two points above like Treasury.

Summary

The loan borrower (Mr. Curry) received a Homeowners’ Assistance Program loan from
the City of Henderson Redevelopment Agency in August 2007 for $7,122.40. The
original terms of the loan were 5 years at 3% interest with payments of $127.98/month.
The borrower made payments from inception until May 201 1.

The borrower submitted a formal request for loan modification on June 6, 2011
(attached).

Staff is recommending that the principal and interest on the loan remain intact, but the
payments be re-amortized on the outstanding loan balance of $2,129.09 for an additional
one year with two options for the Loan Committee to consider. Staff has spoken with the
borrowers and they concur with the recommendation and stated they can support the
payments at this time,

Scenario #1:
Defer payments four (4) months with payments beginning October 1, 2011 for
$91.50 and extending the note one additional year for a maturity of October 1,
2013.

Scenario #2:
Defer payments six (6) months with payments beginning December 1, 2011 for
$99.60/ month and extending the note one additional year for a maturity of
October 1, 2011.

Staff would recommend either scenario. An amended note would need to be drafted and
executed based on the scenario approved.



Please note:
1. The principal amount is not being reduced.
2. Payments are not being deferred.
3. The term is not being extended beyond 5 additional years.
4. The interest rate is the original rate.



CITY OF HENDERSON REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
240 Water Street

P.G. Box 95050

Henderson, NV 89009-5050

f /,- B ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT/
T REDEVELOPMENT
AGINCY I Bob Cooper, Manager
702-267-1515

fax 702-267-1503

TO: Christine Guerci-Nyhus, Acting City Attorney
FROM: Lisa Sich, Special Projects Accountant
DATE: June 14, 2011

SUBJECT:  Original RDA HAP Loan Program — Curry

Background:
Staff received a letter and met with Christian Curry. Due to financial hardship, he is requesting a
loan modification. His original loan was under the RDA HAP Loan program back in 2007.

A Deed of Trust was recorded (#20071212-0002215) on December 12, 2007 for the full amount
of the loan, $7,122.40. A subordination agreement was all recorded was also recorded
(#20080324-0003068) on March 24, 2008 to facilitate a refinance with First Horizons Home
Loans.

Mr. Curry has made all payment consistently on time until this June when he lost his job. He is
requesting that payments be deferred four to six months and that the payment term be extended
to reduce his payment to between $91 to $100 per month.

Issues:
L. Mr. Curry is requesting a loan modification due to financial hardship.

Recommendation:

1. Staff has prepared two scenarios for the Loan Committee to review as well as the Loan
Committee agenda item.

2. Scenario #1 defers payments for four months with a payment amount beginning October
I, 2011 of $91.50 with the loan maturing October 1, 2013 — one year beyond the original
maturity date.

3. Scenario #2, defers payments six months with a payment amount beginning December |,
2011 of $99.60 with the loan maturing October 1, 2013 - one year beyond the original
maturity date.

4. Staff will be presenting both scenarios to the Loan Committee for approval of one of the
Scenarios or denial.

5. This will require a Note amendment; however, the original Note was done on the
computerized version that staff does not have an amendment template for. CAO will
need to provide the Note amendment or a template.

Please review and advise.



Monday, June 06, 2011

Ta Whom It May Concern,

| am writing to request a deferment and extension of my existing redevelopment loan through the City
of Henderson. This month marks the 4™ year | have been paying on my loan and have never once in that
timeframe missed or been late on a payment. Unfortunately, last month 11ost my job, and have since
been doing everything possible to cut expenses and continue paying my bills on time. With no big breaks
in sight, | am resorting to ask a few financiers to allow some sort of extension as | continue to look for
work. My credit is everything to me, so the last thing | want is to jeopardize my blemish-free report. If |
can work with the City to somehow extend my loan, thus lowering my monthly payment, and also to
defer 4-6 payments, | would be so grateful. Itis necessary to mention that | have every intension of
paying the City back for the heip they have given me in restoring my charming, little Townsite home.

| remember how thankful | was to have received the loan and grant in the first place. With it | was able
to paint my house, put in a beautiful eco-friendly yard, and do other major renovations to my repo take-
over. Though 1 am in the hole on my mortgage (as many, many other Nevadans are), | am still trudging
away with hopes that in the not-to-distant future Henderson will be the thriving mecca it once was.
Thank you for your consideration on the matter, and | hope to hear from you soon.

Sincere regards,

Christian Curry

115 Manganese 5t.
Hendersan, NV 89015
702-290-4250

Customer Number: 3021970
Tax ID No: 88-6000720



City of Henderson Redevelopment Agency
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Christian T Curry 3021970 MRV
115 Manganese
Henderson, NV 89015 Principal: 2092-0000-110200-H0011
Original Rate: 3.00% Interest: 2092-1001-310000-H0G11
Term: 5 Years
tst Payment Due: Sept 01, 2007
Payment Due on the First of Each Month
Payment T Payment Payment
# Date Hate  Loan Amt P&l Payment Principal Interest Extra Prin Date  Amount New Balance
Sept 07 3.00%| 7,122.20 - - - - 7,122.20
Qct 07 3.00% - - - - 7,122.20
1] Nov 07 3.00% 127.98 110.17 17.81 - 7,012.03
2| Dec 07 3.00% 127.98 110.45 17.53 - 6,901.58
3| Jan08 3.00% 127.98 110.73 17.25 - 6,780.85
4] Feb 08 3.00% 127.98 111.0¢ 16.98 - 6,679.85
5| Mar08 3.00% 127.98 111.28 16.70 - 6,568.57
6] Apro8 3.00% 127.98 111.56 16.42 - 6,457.01
7] May 08 3.00% 127.98 111.84 16.14 - 6,345.17
8] Juno08 3.00% 127.98 111.84 16.14 - 6,233.33
9] Julds 3.00% 127.98 112,40 15.58 - 7/11/2008] 127.98 6,120.94
10| Aug 08 3.00% 127.98 112.68 15.30 = 8/14/2008] 127.98 6,008.26
11| Sept 08 3.00% 127.98 112.96 15,02 - 9/15/2008| 127.98 5,895.30
12] Oct08 3.00% 127.98 112.96 16.02 - 10/14/2008 127.98 5,782.34
13] Nov 08 3.00% 127.98 113.24 14.74 - 11/13/2008] 127.98 5,669,190 |
14{ Dec 08 3.00% 127.98 113.62 14.46 - 12/12/2008] 127.98 5,6565.57
15| Jan09 3.00% 127.98 113.81 14.17 - 1/13/2009{ 127.98 5441.77
16] Feb09 3.00% 127.98 114.09 13.89 - 2/12/2009{ 127.98 5,327.68
17] Mar 09 3.00% 127.98 114.66 13.32 - 3/11/2009{ 127.98 5,213.01
18] AprQ9 3.00% 127.98 114.95 13.03 - 4/14/2009] 127.98 5.088.07
19] May 09 3.00% 127.98 115.23 12.75 - 5/13/2009] 127.98 4,982.83 ||
20( Jun Q8 3.00% 127.98 115.52 12.46 - 6/16/2009] 127.98 4,867.31
211 Jul 09 3.00% 127.98 115.81 12.17 - 7/15/2009] 127.98 4,751.50
22| Aug 08 3.00% 127.98 116.10 11.88 - 8/14/2009] 127.98 4,635.40
23| Sept 09 3.00% 127.98 116.39 11.59 - 9/14/2009] 127.98 4,519.00
24| Oct09 3.00% 127.98 116.68 11.30 - 9/16/2009] 127.98 4,402.32
25 Nov 09 3.00% 127.98 116.97 11.01 & 11/17/2009] 127.98 4.285.3454
26| Dec09 3.00% 127.98 117.27 10.71 - 12/14/2009] 127.98 4,168.08
27| Jan 10 3.00% 127.98 117.56 10.42 S 1/13/2010]  127.98 4,050.52
28| Feb 10 3.00% 127.98 117.85 10.13 - 2/16/2010] 127.98 3,932.67
29{ Mar 10 3.00% 127.98 118.15 9.83 & 3/16/2010] 127,98 3,814.52
30| Apr10 3.00% 127.98 118.44 9.54 - 4/14/2010] 127.98 3,696.08
31| May 10 3.00% 127.98 118.74 9.24 : 5/12/2010] 127.98 3,577.34
321 Junio 3.00% 127.98 119.04 8.94 - 6/14/2010] 127.98 3,458.30
33 Jul 10 3.00% 127.98 119.33 8.65 - 7/12/2010] 127.98 3,338.97
34| Aug 10 3.00% 127.98 119.63 8.35 - 8/9/2010] 127.98 3,219.33
35| Sepiio 3.00% 127.98 119.93 8.05 * 9/7/2010{ 127.98 3,089.40
36| Oct10 3.00% 127.98 120.23 7.75 - 10/12/2010) 127.98 2,979.17
37] Nov 10 3.00% 127.98 120.53 7.45 - 11/15/2010{ 127.98 2,858.64
38] Dec10 3.00% 127.98 120.83 7.15 - 12/13/2010( 127.98 2,737.80
Jan 11 3.00% 127.98 121.14 6.84 - 1/13/2011]  127.98 2,616.67
1| Feb 11 3.00% 127.98 121.44 6.54 - 2/14/2010f 127.98 2,495.23
2| Mar 11 3.00% 127.98 121.74 6.24 - 3/14/2011] 127.98 2,373.49
3] Aprii 3.00% 127.98 122.05 5.93 S 4/13/2011 127.98 2,251.44
4] May 11 3.00% 127.98 122.35 5.63 - 5/12/2011] 127.98 2,129.09
5] Junii 3.00% 127.98 122.66 5.32 - 2,006.43
6] Jul 11 3.00% 127.98 122.96 5.02 - 1,883.47
7] _Aug il 3.00% 127.98 123.27 4.71 - 1,760.20
8| Sept i1 3.00% 127.98 123.58 4.40 - 1,636.62
9| Oct i1 3.00% 127.98 123.89 4.09 - 1,512.73
Munoz Loan Page 1



City of Henderson Redevelopment Agency

6] Nov 11 3.00% 127.98 124.20 3.78 1,388.53
11[ Dec 11 3.00% 127.98 124 51 3.47 1,264.02
12[ Jan 12 3.00% 127.98 124.82 3.16 1,139.20
13| _Feb 12 3.00% 127.98 125.13 2.85 1,014.07
14| Mar 12 3.00% 127.98 125.44 2.54 888.63
15| Apri12 3.00% 127.98 125.76 2.22 762.87
16] May 12 3.00% 127.98 126.07 1.91 636.80
17| Jun 12 3.00% 127.98 126,39 1.59 510.41
18] Jul 12 3.00% 127.98 126.70 1.28 383.70
19] Aug 12 3.00% 127.98 127.02 0.96 256.68
20| Sept 12 3.00% 127.98 127.34 0.64 129.34
21] Oct 12 3.00%] _ 129.67 129.35 0.32 (0.00)
Totals| 7,122.20 768049 712220 558.29 I
Munoz Loan Page 2



Christian T Curry
115 Manganese

Henderson, NV 89015
Original Rate: 3.00%

Term: 5 Years

1st Payment Due: Sept 01, 2007

Payment Due on the First of Each Month

3021970

Principal:
interest:

2092-0000-110200-H0011
2082-1001-310000-H0011

DN O

£

Payment Fayment Payment
# Date Rate Loan Amt P&l Payment Principal Interest  Exira Prin Date Amount New Balance
Sept 07_ 3.00%| 7,122.20 - - - - 7,122.20
Oct 07 3.00% - o - - 7,122.20
1] Nov Q7 3.00% 127.98 1017 17.81 - 7,012.03
2] Dec Q7 3.00% 127.98 110.45 17.53 - 6,901.58
3| Jan (OB 3.00% 127.98 110.73 17.25 - 6,790.85
4} Feb 08 3.00% 127.98 111.00 16.98 - 6,679.85 |
5| Mar08 3.00% 127.98 111.28 16.70 - 6,568.57
6] Apros 3.00% 127.98 111.56 16.42 - 6,457.01
7{ May 08 3.00% 127.98 111.84 16.14 - 6,345.17
8} Jun 0B 3.00% 127.98 111.84 16.14 - _ 6,233.33
9] Jul 08 3.00% 127.98 112.40 16.58 - 7112008 12_‘_7_.98 6,120.94
10] Aug 08 3.00% 127.98 112.68 15.30 - 8/14/2008] 127.98 6,008.26 |
11| Sept 08 3.00% 127.98 112.96 15.02 - 9/15/2008] 127.98 5,895.30
12] Oct 08 3.00% 127.98 112.96 15.02 - 10/14/2008 127.98 5,782.34
13| Nov (8 3.00% 127.986 113.24 14.74 - 11/13/2008] 127.98 5,668.1 EL
14 Dec 08 3.00% 127.98 113.52 14.46 - 12/12/2008] 127.98 5,555.57
15] Jan 09 3.00% 1!2;95 113.81 14.17 - 1/13/2009 127.98 5,441.77
16| Feb (09 3.00% 127.98 114.09 13.89 - 2/12/2008] 127.98 5,327.68
17] Mar 09 3.00% 127.98 114.66 13.32 - 31172009 122.98 5,213.01
18| Apr 09 3.00% 127.98 114.95 13.03 - 414/2009] 127,98 5,008.07
i8] May 09 3.00% 127.98 115.23 12.75 - 513/2009] 127.98 4,982.83
20] Jun 09 3.00% 127.98 115.52 12.46 - | 6/16/2009] 127.98 4,867.31
21| Jul 09 3.00% 127.98 115.81 12.17 - 7/15/20009] 127.98 4,751.50
22 Aug 09 3.00% 1 2‘L.98 116.10 11.88 - 8/14/2009| 127.98 4,635.40
23| Sept 09 3.00% 1 2_7_.98 116.39 11.59 - 9/14/2009] 127.98 4,519.00
24| Oct 09 3.00% 127.98 116.68 11.30 - 9/16/2009| 127.98 4,402.32
25 Nov 09 3.00% 127.98 116.97 11.01 - 11/17/2009] 127.98 4,285.35
26| Dec 09 2.00% 127.98 117.27 10.71 - 12/14/2009] 127.98 4,168.08
27| Jan 10 3.00% 127.98 112.56 10.42 - 1/13/2010] 127.98 4,050.52
28{ Feb 10 3.00% 127.98 117.85 10,13 - 2M16/2010] 12798 3,932.67
29| Mar 10 3.00% 127.98 118.15 9.83 - 3MH6/20101 12798 3,814.52
30] Apr 10 3.00% 127.98 118.44 9.54 - 41472010 127.98 3,696.08
31] May 10 3.00% 127.98 118.74 9.24 - 5/12/2010] 127.98 3,577.34
32] Jun 10 3.00% 127.98 119.04 8.94 - 6/14/2010] 127.98 3,458.30
33] Jul 10 3.00% 127.98 119.33 B.65 - 7/12/2010| 127.98 3,338.97
34} Aug 10 3.00% 127.98 119.63 B.35 - 8/9/2010| 127.98 3.219.33
35| Sept 10 3.00% 127.08 119.93 8.05 - 9/7/2010] 127.98 3,090.40
36| Oct 10 3.00% 127.98 120.23 7.75 - 10/12/2010| 127.98 2,979.17
37| Nov 10 3.00% 127.98 120.53 7.45 - 11/15/2010] 127.98 2,858.64
38| Dec 10 3.00% 127.98 120.83 7.15 - 12/13/2010[ 127.98 2,737.80
39] Jan 11 3.00% 127.98 121.14 6.84 - 1132011 127.98 2,616.67
40| Feb 11 3.00% 127.98 121.44 6.54 - 2/14/2010F  127.98 2,495.23 |
41| Mar it 3.00% 127.98 121.74 6.24 - ¥14/2011 127.98 2,373.49
42| Aprii 3.00% 127.98 122.05 5.93 - 4/13/2011 127.98 2,251.44
431 May 11 3.00% 127.98 122.35 5.63 - 5/12/2011 127.98 2,129.08
0f Jun11 3.00% - - - - 2,129.09
04 Jul 11 3.00% - - - - 2,120.09
0] Aug 11 3.00% . = s g 2,129.09
0| Sept i1 3.00% - - - - 2,129.09
44 Oct 11 3.00% 91.50 86.18 5.32 - 2,042.91 |
45| Nov 11 3.00% 91.50 86.39 511 - 1,956.52
46| Dec 11 3.00% 21.50 86.61 4.89 - 1,86¢.91
47} Jan 12 3.00% 91.50 86.83 4,67 - 1,783.09




48] Feb 12 3.00% 81.50 87.04 4.45 1,696.04
491 Mar 12 3.00% 91.50 87.26 4.24 1,608.78
50] Apr12 3.00% 91.50 87.48 4.02 1,521.31
51 May 12 3.00% 91.50 87.70 3.80 1,433.61
521 Jun 12 3.00% 91.50 87.92 3.58 1,345.69
53| Jul 12 3.00% 91.50 88.14 3.36 1,257.56
54] Aug 12 3.00% 81.50 B8.36 3.14 1,169.20
55 Sept 12 3.00% 91.50 88.58 292 1,080.63
56} Nov 12 3.00% 91.50 88.80 2.70 991.83
57| Dec12 3.00% 91.50 89.02 248 902.81
58| Jan13 3.00% 91.50 89.24 2.26 813.56
59 Feb 13 3.00% 91.50 89.47 2.03 724.10
60/ Mari3 3.00% 91.50 .89.69 1.81 634.41
61] Apr13 3.00% 81.50 89.91 1.59 544.49
62] May 13 3.00% 81.50 80.14 1.36 454.35
63{ Jun 13 3.00% 91.50 90.36 1.14 363.99
64; Juii13 3.00% 81.50 90.59 0.91 273.40
65 Aug 13 3.00% 81.50 90.82 0.68 182.58
66| Sept 13 3.00% $1.50 91.04 0.46 91.54
67| Oct13 3.00% 81.77 91.54 0.23 {0.00¢
Totals) 7,122.20 6,692.64 6,130.37 562.27




#

Christizn T Curry 3021970 See e o
115 Manganase

Henderson, NV 82018 Principal: 2092-0000-110200-HOO1 1

Original Rate; 3.00% Intarast: 2092-1001-310000-HOC 11

Term: § Years

1st Paymont Oue: Sepl 01, 2007
Payment Due on the First o Each Month

Paymant Payment Paymani

[} Date Asto  Loan Amt P&l P nt _ Principal  (ntérest  Extra Prin Data Amount  New Balsnce
— — : : = """ ===

Sept 07 3.00%] 7.122.20 - . - . 712220

Oct 07 3.00% - . - - 7,122.20

1] _MNov 07 3.00%) 127.98 110.17 17.81 - 7.612.03
2] Dec 07 3.00%) 127.98 110,45 17.53 - 6.901.58
3| Jan 08 3.00% 127.98 0.73 17.25 . 6,790.85
4| Feb OB 3.00% 27.98 .00 16.98 - 6.679.85
S| Mar Qs 3.00% 27.98 .28 | 16.70 - 6.568.57
&} Aprog 1.00% 27.98 1.56 16.42 - 5.457.01
7| May 08 1.00% 127.98 1.84 16.14 . 634517
8] Jun g8 .560% 127.98 B4 16.14 - 6.233.33
S| Juioa 00%| 127.98 .40 15.58 - 7M11/72008] 127,98 6.120.94
16] Aug 08 .00% 127.98 .68 15.30 - £M14r2008 127.08 6,008.26
11 08 3.00%] 27.98 112.95 5.02 - 9/15/2008] 127.98 8985.30
12{ Oci 08 3.00%) 127.08 .96 5.02 10/14/2008]  127.98 782,34
13| Noved .00% 127.98 .24 4,74 - |1113/2008]  127.68 ,669.10
14| Dec 08 .00% 127.98 52 4.46 - 112n22008] 127.88 .588.57
15| Jan09 3.00% 127.98 113.81 4.17 Har2008] 127.98 A41.77
16] Fab 08 .00%, 27.98 112.09 59 - 212/2009] 12708 ,327.68
17] Mar 09 .00% 27.98 114.66 3.32 - FT uzooel 127.98 ,213.01
18] Aprog 3.00%, 27.90 114.95 .03 - 41472009F 127.98 5.098.07
18 May 09 .00%) 27.98 115.23 .75 - SM32009] 12798 4.982.83 |
20| Jun 09 00%| 27.88 115.52 46 - 6/16r2009] 127.98 4,867.31
21| A 0% .00% 27.98 115.81 17 - 716:2008]  127.98 4,751.50
22[ Aug 09 3.00% 7.98 6.10 11.88 - | enareooa] 12798 4,635.40
23| Sept 09 3.00% 127.98 .39 11.59 - 9/14/2008]  127.98 4,519.00
24| Ot 9 3.00% 127.98 68 11.50 - 9/16/2008 7.98 4,402.32
25| Nov 09 3.00% 127.98 97 11.01 - $1117/2008] 127.98 | 4,285.35
26| Dec 08 3.00% 127.98 .27 10.71 - {12M472008]  127.98 4,168.08
27| Jan 10 1.00% 127.98 7.56 10.42 . 17132010 127.98 4.050.52
28] Feb 10 00% 127.98 117.85 10.13 - | a0 127.98 3,932.67
29] Mari0 00%| 127.98 118,15 .83 - 1672010] 127.98 3.814.52
30] Apr 1c .00% ) 7.08 118.44 .54 - | 4naoio]  127.98 3.696.08
3] May 1 A 27.98 118.74 .24 - 5/122010f  127.98 357734
32| Juni ,00% 27.98 119.04 .94 - 614/2000] 127,98 3.458.30
33| 1o .00% 127.98 119.33 .65 - Th2010] 127.98 3.330.97 |
34 Aug 10 3.00% 27.98 119.63 .35 - 802010  127.98 3.219.23
35] Sept 10 3.00% 27.98 119.93 3,05 - or7r2010|  127.08 099,40 |
36| Oect 10 3.00% 27.58 20.23 7.75 - lionzongl  127.98 97917
37_Nov 16 3.00% 127.98 20.53 7.45 11n52010] 127,98 ,B58.64 |
38| Dec 10 D0%: 127.98 20.83 7.15 I KFZ 3r201ol 127.98 ,737.80
3] Jan 11 00%! 127.98 21.14 6.84 - 1Ha21{ 127.98 616.67
40] Feb 11 3.00% 127.98 21.44 6.54 - 2/14/2010]  127.98 ,495.23
43| Mar 11 1.00% 27.90 74 .24 - I4ro 7.08 ,373.49
a2| Apr1l .00%) 27.98 2.05 .93 - 413520 27.98 251,44
43] May 11 3.00% 27.98 122.35 .63 - 5112020 27.98 2,129.09
of Jun 11 .00%) - - - - 2,129.09
o Jutty .00% - - . - 2,129.00
0] Aug 11 .00% | . - - - 2120.00
of Sept 11 .00% . - - - .129.09
o] Oct1l .00% - - . - 125,09
o] Nov i1 00% . . = - ,129,00
44] Dec 11 .00% 99.60 94.28 5.32 . 2,034.81
45} Jan 12 00% 99.60 94.51 5.09 - .940.30
46| Fob 12 00%: 90.60 94.75 4.85 - 845,55
47 Mar 12 3.00% 9.6 94.99 461 . _750.57
48] Apr12 3.00%| 99.60 95.22 4.38 - 655.34 |
48] May 12 00% 99.60 95,46 4.14 .559.88
50| Jun 12 ¥3% 99.60 95.70 3.90 . 1.464.18
51 Jul12 00%) 99.60 95.94 3.66 . 1,368.24
52] Aup 12 .00% 99.60 95.18 3.42 - 1,272.06
53] Sepi12 .00% 89.60 96.42 3.18 . 1,175.64
54| Nov 12 3.00% 99.60 96.66 2.94 . 1,078.98
55| Dac1 .00%) 99.60 96.90 2.70 . 982.08
56] Jan 1: 00% 99.60 97.14 2,46 - 884.93
57| Fab 1 % 59.60 97.08 2.21 - 787.54
58] Mar 13 .00%) 55.60 97.63 1.97 . 669.91
